

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA**

DAISY TRUST,

Appellant,

vs.

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.,

Respondent.

Case No. 72747

District Court No.  
A-13-679095-C

Electronically Filed  
Dec 11 2017 03:39 p.m.  
Elizabeth A. Brown  
Clerk of Supreme Court

**APPEAL**

**From the Eighth Judicial District Court  
The Honorable Stefany Miley**

---

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

Andrew M. Jacobs

Nevada Bar 12787

Kelly H. Dove

Nevada Bar No. 10569

SNELL & WILMER L.L.P.

3883 Howard Hughes Parkway, Suite 1100

Las Vegas, NV 89169

Telephone: (702) 784-5200

Facsimile: (702) 784-5252

[ajacobs@swlaw.com](mailto:ajacobs@swlaw.com)

[kdove@swlaw.com](mailto:kdove@swlaw.com)

*Attorneys for Respondent Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*

## **NRAP 26.1 Disclosure Statement**

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. discloses that Wells Fargo & Company owns 100 percent of the stock of Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. Wells Fargo & Company is a publicly-held corporation and has no parent corporation. No other publicly-held corporation owns 10% or more of Wells Fargo & Company's stock.

## **Routing Statement**

The Nevada Supreme Court should retain this appeal under NRAP 17(a)(10) & (11) because the issues raised under the Housing and Economic Recovery Act's ("HERA") Federal Foreclosure Bar, as applied to deeds of trust owned by Government Sponsored Enterprises, such as Appellant, Fannie Mae, have been addressed by the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit but not yet by this Court. *See Berezovsky v. Moniz*, 869 F.3d 923, 926 (9th Cir. 2017). Such issues are significant and affect many pending cases in Nevada.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
Statement of the Issues .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
I.    The Secondary Mortgage Market.....	4
II.   Statutory Background.....	7
III.  Facts Specific to the Property at Issue.....	8
IV.  Procedural History.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	12
I.    The District Court’s Preemption Holding Is Correct.....	15
A.    The Federal Foreclosure Bar Preempts State Foreclosure Law.....	16
B.    Daisy Trust’s Arguments Against Preemption Fail.....	18
1.    Express Preemption Need Only Show Congress’ Intent to Displace State Law. ....	18
2.    FHFA’s Option to Consent to Extinguishment Does Not Undermine the Statute’s Preemptive Effect. ....	19
3.    The Federal Foreclosure Bar Is Not Limited to Tax Lien Foreclosures. ....	23
4.    The Protections of the Federal Foreclosure Bar Apply to the Property of Freddie Mac While Under Conservatorship. ....	24
5.    Freddie Mac’s Guide Does Not Alter the Federal Foreclosure Bar’s Preemptive Effect. ....	26

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
II. Freddie Mac Had a Protected Property Interest at the Time of the HOA Sale. ....	28
A. Both Federal and Nevada Law Recognize Secured Loan Owners’ Interests in the Collateral Property.....	30
1. Lien Interests Constitute Protected Property.....	30
2. Freddie Mac’s Property Interest Is Not Affected by Having Wells Fargo Appear as Record Beneficiary of the Deed of Trust.....	31
3. The Loan Owner’s Name Need Not Appear in the Public Title Records for the Loan Owner to Have a Protected Property Interest.....	34
4. Nevada’s Recording Statutes Do Not Contradict <i>Montierth</i> .....	37
B. Daisy Trust’s Challenges to the Type and Amount of Evidence That Supported Freddie Mac’s Property Interest Fail.....	40
1. The Evidence Unequivocally Proved That Freddie Mac Owned the Loan.....	40
a. Freddie Mac’s Database Records Prove Its Ownership. ....	41
b. Daisy Trust Cannot Impugn Freddie Mac’s Ownership of the Loan.....	43
2. Wells Fargo Need Not Provide Additional Evidence That Freddie Mac Acquired Ownership of the Promissory Note When Its Business Records Already Establish Its Ownership Interest.....	48

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
3. MERS's Assignment of the Deed of Trust to Wells Fargo Did Not Change Freddie Mac's Ownership.....	51
C. Daisy Trust Cannot Rely on the Bona Fide Purchaser Statutes to Avoid Freddie Mac's Protected Deed of Trust.....	53
1. Daisy Trust Is Not a Bona Fide Purchaser. ....	53
2. The Federal Foreclosure Bar Would Preempt Any Nevada Law That Would Otherwise Allow Daisy Trust to Acquire Clean Title as a Bona Fide Purchaser.....	58
Conclusion.....	60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### **Federal Cases**

<i>1597 Ashfield Valley Trust v. Fannie Mae</i> , No. 2:14-cv-02123-JCM, 2015 WL 4581220 (D. Nev. July 28, 2015) ..	13
<i>Alessi &amp; Koenig, LLC v. Dolan, Jr.</i> , No. 2:15-cv-00805-JCM-CWH, 2017 WL 773872 (D. Nev. Feb. 27, 2017) .....	14
<i>Atkins v. Parker</i> , 472 U.S. 115 (1985) .....	55
<i>Berezovsky v. Moniz</i> , 869 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	passim
<i>Berezovsky v. Moniz</i> , No. 2:15-cv-01186-GMN-GWF, 2015 WL 8780198 (D. Nev. Dec. 15, 2015) .....	13
<i>Bever v. Cal-W. Reconveyance Corp.</i> , No. 1:11-CV-1584 AWI SKO, 2014 WL 5500940 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 30, 2014) .....	50
<i>Bourne Valley Court Tr. v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (D. Nev. 2015) .....	57
<i>Cervantes v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 656 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	5, 40, 52
<i>City of Spokane v. Fannie Mae</i> , 775 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	4, 15
<i>Cohen v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , No. 2:15-cv-01393-GMN-GWF, 2017 WL 4185464 (D. Nev. Sept. 21, 2017) .....	14
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) .....	21
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000) .....	17, 58
<i>Cty. of Sonoma v. Feder</i> , 710 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	30
<i>Cty. of Sonoma v. FHFA</i> , 710 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Curley v. Wells Fargo &amp; Co.</i> , No. 13-CV-03805 NC, 2015 WL 4623658 (N.D. Cal. July 31, 2015)...	50
<i>Deerman v. Freddie Mac</i> , 955 F. Supp. 1393 (N.D. Ala. 1997).....	28
<i>del Junco v. Conover</i> , 682 F.2d 1338 (9th Cir. 1982).....	55
<i>Elmer v. Freddie Mac</i> , No. 2:14-cv-01999-GMN-NJK, 2015 WL 4393051 (D. Nev. July 14, 2015) .....	13
<i>Elmer v. JPMorgan Chase &amp; Co.</i> , --- F. App'x ---, 2017 WL 3822061 (9th Cir. Aug. 31, 2017) (unpublished) .....	passim
<i>F.A.A. v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1441 (2012).....	19
<i>Fannie Mae v. SFR Invs. Pool 1, LLC</i> , No. 2:14-CV-2046-JAD-PAL, 2015 WL 5723647 (D. Nev. Sept. 29, 2015) .....	13
<i>FDIC v. McFarland</i> , 243 F.3d 876 (5th Cir. 2001).....	23, 24
<i>FHFA v. Nevada New Builds, LLC</i> , No. 2:16-cv-1188-GMN-CWH, 2017 WL 888480 (D. Nev. Mar. 6, 2017) .....	14
<i>FHFA v. SFR Investments Pool 1, LLC</i> , No. 2:15-cv-1338-GMN-CWH, 2016 WL 2350121 (D. Nev. May 2, 2016) .....	13
<i>Freddie Mac v. Donel</i> , No. 2:16-cv-176, 2017 WL 2692403 (D. Nev. June 21, 2017).....	14
<i>G &amp; P Inv. Enters., LLC v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 2:15-cv-0907-JCM-NJK, 2016 WL 4370055 (D. Nev. Aug. 4, 2016) .....	13
<i>Gade v. Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	17
<i>GWN Petroleum Corp. v. Ok-Tex Oil &amp; Gas, Inc.</i> , 998 F.2d 853 (10th Cir. 1993).....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Health All. Network, Inc. v. Cont’l Cas. Co.</i> , 245 F.R.D. 121 (S.D.N.Y. 2007), <i>aff’d</i> , 294 F. App’x 680 (2d Cir. 2008).....	49
<i>In re Mortgage Elec. Registration Sys., Inc.</i> , 754 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2014).....	52
<i>In re Vinhnee</i> , 336 B.R. 437 (9th Cir. Bankr. 2015).....	45, 46, 47
<i>Int’l Harvester Credit Corp. v. Goodrich</i> , 350 U.S. 537 (1956).....	56, 57
<i>JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. Las Vegas Dev’t Grp., LLC</i> , No. 2:15-cv-1701-JCM-VCF, 2017 WL 937722 (D. Nev. Mar. 9, 2017).....	14
<i>Koronik v. Nationstar Mortg. LLC</i> , No. 2:13-CV-2060-GMN-GWF, 2016 WL 7493961 (D. Nev. Dec. 30, 2016).....	13
<i>Lightfoot v. Cendant Mortg. Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 553 (2017).....	48
<i>LN Mgmt. LLC v. Pfeiffer</i> , No. 2:13-cv-1934-JCM-PAL, 2017 WL 955184 (D. Nev. Mar. 9, 2017).....	14
<i>Matagorda Cty. v. Russell Law</i> , 19 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 1994).....	30
<i>Mitchell v. Hawley</i> , 83 U.S. 544 (1872).....	52
<i>My Glob. Vill., LLC v. Fannie Mae</i> , No. 2:15-cv-00211-RCJ-NJK, 2015 WL 4523501 (D. Nev. July 27, 2015).....	13
<i>Nevada Sand Castles, LLC v. Green Tree Servicing LLC</i> , No. 2:15-CV-0588-GMN-VCF, 2017 WL 701361 (D. Nev. Feb. 22, 2017).....	13
<i>Nevada v. Countrywide Home Loans Servicing, LP</i> , 812 F. Supp. 2d 1211 (D. Nev. 2011).....	26
<i>Opportunity Homes, LLC v. Freddie Mac</i> , 169 F. Supp. 3d 1073 (D. Nev. 2016).....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin</i> , 848 F.3d 1072 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	54
<i>Phoenix Assocs. III v. Stone</i> , 60 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	44
<i>Premier One Holdings, Inc. v. Fannie Mae</i> , No. 2:14-cv-02128-GMN-NJK, 2015 WL 4276169 (D. Nev. July 14, 2015) .....	13
<i>Saticoy Bay LLC, Series 2714 Snapdragon v. Flagstar Bank, FSB</i> , No. 2-13-CV-1589-JCM-VCF, 2016 WL 1064463 (D. Nev. Mar. 17, 2016) .....	13
<i>Saticoy Bay, LLC Series 1702 Empire Mine v. Fannie Mae</i> , No. 2:14-CV-01975-KJD-NJK, 2015 WL 5709484 (D. Nev. Sept. 29, 2015) .....	13
<i>Saticoy Bay, LLC v. Flagstar Bank, FSB</i> , --- F. App'x ---, 2017 WL 4712396 (9th Cir. Oct. 20, 2017) (unpublished) .....	4, 18, 37, 58
<i>Simon v. Cebrick</i> , 53 F.3d 17 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	30
<i>Skylights LLC v. Byron</i> , 112 F. Supp. 3d 1145 (D. Nev. 2015).....	passim
<i>U-Haul Int'l, Inc. v. Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 576 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2009).....	44
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 913 F.2d 1506 (10th Cir. 1990).....	45
<i>United States v. Int'l Minerals &amp; Chem. Corp.</i> , 402 U.S. 558 (1971) .....	55
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1625 (2015).....	19
<i>Valle del Sol Inc. v. Whiting</i> , 732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013).....	16, 17, 19, 58
<i>Vita Bella Homeowners Ass'n v. Fannie Mae</i> , No. 2:15-cv-0515-JCM-VCF (D. Nev. Mar. 9, 2017) (ECF No. 54) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Williston Inv. Grp., LLC v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, NA</i> , No. 2:14-cv-02038-GMN-PAL, 2015 WL 4276144 (D. Nev. July 14, 2015) .....	13
<b><u>State Cases</u></b>	
<i>5312 La Quinta Hills LLC v. BAC Home Loans Serv’g LP</i> , No. A-13-693427-C (Nev. Dist. Ct. Jan. 6, 2016) .....	14
<i>A&amp;I LLC Series 3 v. Lowry</i> , No. A-13-691529-C (Nev. Dist. Ct. May 31, 2016) .....	14
<i>Choctaw Avenue Trust v. JPMorgan Chase Bank N.A.</i> , No. A-12-667762-C (Nev. Dist. Ct. June 12, 2017) .....	15
<i>Edelstein v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , 286 P.3d 249 (Nev. 2012) .....	33, 34, 35
<i>Fort Apache Homes, Inc. v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , No. A-13-691166-C (Nev. Dist. Ct. Feb. 5, 2016) .....	14
<i>Gavirati v. Washington Mutual Bank, FA</i> , No. A-13-690263-C (Nev. Dist. Ct. Sept. 1, 2016) .....	14
<i>Honeybadgers Holdings LLC v. Karimi</i> , No. A-15-718824-C (Nev. Dist. Ct. Mar. 22, 2017) .....	14
<i>In re Montierth</i> , 354 P.3d 648 (Nev. 2015) .....	passim
<i>L.V. Dev. Assocs. v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 325 P.3d 1259 (Nev. 2014) .....	41
<i>Leyva v. Nat’l Default Servicing Corp.</i> , 255 P.3d 1275 (Nev. 2011) .....	39
<i>Mack v. Estate of Mack</i> , 125 Nev. 80, 206 P.3d 98 (2009) .....	5
<i>Nationstar Mortg., LLC v. SFR Invs. Pool 1, LLC</i> , 396 P.3d 754 (Nev. 2017) .....	5, 25, 34, 40
<i>Nevada New Builds, LLC v. Nationstar Mortg. LLC</i> , No. A-14-704924-C (Nev. Dist. Ct. Sept. 27, 2016) .....	14
<i>Nevada Sandcastles, LLC v. Nationstar Mortg., LLC</i> , No. A-14-701775-C (Nev. Dist. Ct. Dec. 21, 2016) .....	14
<i>NV West Servicing LLC v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , No. A-14-705996-C (Nev. Dist. Ct. Jan. 25, 2016) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Old Aztec Mine, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 97 Nev. 49, 623 P.2d 981 (1981) .....	45
<i>RLP-Buckwood Court, LLC v. GMAC Mortg., LLC</i> , No. A-13-686438-C (Nev. Dist. Ct. May 24, 2016) .....	14
<i>RTTC Commc'ns, LLC v. Saratoga Flier, Inc.</i> , 121 Nev. 34, 110 P.3d 24 (2005) .....	21
<i>Saticoy Bay LLC Series 338 Flying Colt v. Nationstar Mortg., LLC</i> , No. A-13-684192-C (Nev. Dist. Ct. Dec. 21, 2016) .....	14
<i>Saticoy Bay LLC Series 4930 Miners Ridge v. JPMorgan Chase Bank N.A.</i> , No. A-13-681090-C (Nev. Dist. Ct. June 27, 2017) .....	15
<i>Saticoy Bay LLC Series 9641 Christine View v. Fannie Mae</i> , No. A-13-690924-C (Nev. Dist. Ct. Dec. 8, 2015) .....	14
<i>SFR Inv. Pool 1, LLC v. Green Tree Servicing, LLC</i> , No. A-13-680704 (Nev. Dist. Ct. Nov. 17, 2016) .....	14
<i>SFR Invs. Pool 1 v. U.S. Bank</i> , 334 P.3d 408 (Nev. 2014) .....	8
<i>Summit Canyon Resources LLC v. Kraemer</i> , No. A-15-714882-C (Nev. Dist. Ct. Nov. 22, 2016) .....	14
<i>Thomas v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP</i> , No. 56587, 2011 WL 6743044 (Nev. Dec. 20, 2011) .....	50
<i>Wood v. Germann</i> , 331 P.3d 859 (Nev. 2014) .....	28

### **Federal Statutes**

12 U.S.C. § 1454 .....	4
12 U.S.C. § 1825 .....	23
12 U.S.C. § 1825(b)(2) .....	23, 24, 30
12 U.S.C. § 4511 et seq. ....	7
12 U.S.C. § 4617 .....	23
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A) .....	8, 25
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(B) .....	17
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(B)(iii) .....	25
12 U.S.C. § 4617(f) .....	30
12 U.S.C. § 4617(j) .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
12 U.S.C. § 4617(j)(1).....	24
12 U.S.C. § 4617(j)(2).....	21, 22, 23
12 U.S.C. § 4617(j)(3).....	passim
12 U.S.C. § 4617(j)(4).....	21, 22, 23
 <b><u>State Statutes</u></b>	
NRS 104.3203(2).....	50
NRS 104.3301(2).....	50
NRS 111.010 .....	39
NRS 111.010(1).....	39
NRS 111.180 .....	53
NRS 111.220(4).....	48
NRS 111.315 .....	39
NRS 111.325 .....	38
NRS 116.3116 .....	25
NRS 116.3116(2).....	8
NRS 47.130(2).....	6
NRS 48.035 .....	49
 <b><u>Federal Rules</u></b>	
Fed. R. Evid. 803(6).....	44
 <b><u>State Rules</u></b>	
Nev. R. App. P. 36(c)(3).....	15
Nev. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(2).....	49
Nev. R. Civ. P. 56.....	41
Nev. R. Civ. P. 56(e).....	40
 <b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
55 Am. Jur. 2d Mortgages § 944 .....	52
6A C.J.S. Assignments § 111 .....	52
Jason H.P. Kravitt & Robert E. Gordon, SECURITIZATION OF FINANCIAL ASSETS § 16.05 (3d ed. 2012).....	40
Restatement (Third) of Property: Mortgages §§ 5.4; 5.4(a) .....	passim
